17 August 2022

Dear

ATISN 16489

Thank you for your request which I received on 20 July 2022. You asked for the following: information for each and every Welsh Government Ministerial car (without disclosing registration e.g. label as car 1, car 2):

- 1. Make and model
- 2. Add-ons (built in sat-nav, for instance)
- 3. Number of journeys over each of the last 5 years
- 4. Cost paid
- 5. Vendor
- 6. Mileage now vs mileage when purchased.

The information you have requested in relation to questions 1,2,4,5 & 6 is shown in the table below.

Regarding question 3. Your request as currently submitted will exceed the appropriate limit set out in the Freedom of Information and Data Protection (Appropriate Limit and Fees) Regulations 2004 to answer your request. The appropriate limit specified for central government is £600. This represents the estimated cost of it taking over 24 hours of time to determine whether we hold the information and to thereafter locate, retrieve and extract it.

The information would have to be compiled by extracting the information from daily vehicle logsheets. This would involve extracting data from a minimum of 9,000 individual records. I estimate that allowing 30 seconds to locate, retrieve and extract the data, would take a total of 74 hours which exceeds the appropriate limit.

Vehicle	Make and Model	Add-ons*	Cost Paid**	Vendor	Start Mileage	Mileage at 20/7/22
1	Volvo S90 Saloon 2.0 D4 Auto Inscription Pro	Driver Info Pack, Chauffeur Pack, Keyless Drive, Heated Seats***	£35,868	Volvo UK	0	71763
2	Volvo S90 Saloon 2.0 D4 Auto Momentum Pro	Family Pack, Chauffeur Pack, Intellisafe Surround***	£31,678	Volvo UK	0	26368
3	Volvo S90 Saloon 2.0 D4 Auto Momentum	Power Driver Seat, Chauffeur Pack	£29,750	Volvo UK	0	50634
4	Volvo S90 Saloon 2.0 D4 Auto Momentum	Power Driver Seat, Chauffeur Pack	£29,750	Volvo UK	0	51247
5	Volvo S90 Saloon 2.0 D4 Auto Momentum	Power Driver Seat, Chauffeur Pack	£29,750	Volvo UK	0	37630

6	Nissan Leaf Tekna Auto	N/A	£27,385	Nissan UK	0	6757
7	Nissan Leaf Tekna Auto	N/A	£30,096	Nissan UK	0	3524
8	Nissan Leaf Tekna Auto	N/A	£30,096	Nissan UK	0	4191
9	Volvo S90 Saloon T8 Auto Inscription Hybrid	Black Paint	£39,995	Volvo UK	0	37574
10	Volvo S90 Saloon T8 Auto Inscription Hybrid	Black Paint, Rear Window Tint	£41,250	Volvo UK	0	8319
11	Volvo S90 Saloon T8 Auto Inscription Hybrid	Black Paint, Rear Window Tint	£41,250	Volvo UK	0	9396
12	Volvo S90 Saloon T8 Auto Inscription Hybrid	Black Paint, Rear Window Tint	£41,250	Volvo UK	0	9265

*Additional to stated model standard specification.

**Cost shown is after Public Sector discount is applied.

***Vehicle was pre-registered and the add-ons were not specified by Welsh Government.

If you are dissatisfied with the Welsh Government's handling of your request, you can ask for an internal review within 40 working days of the date of this response. Requests for an internal review should be addressed to the Welsh Government's Freedom of Information Officer at:

Information Rights Unit Welsh Government Cathays Park Cardiff CF10 3NQ

or e-mail: Freedom.ofinformation@gov.wales

Please remember to quote the ATISN reference number above.

You also have the right to complain to the Information Commissioner. The Information Commissioner can be contacted at:

Information Commissioner's Office Wycliffe House Water Lane Wilmslow Cheshire SK9 5AF

Telephone: 0303 123 1113 Website: <u>www.ico.org.uk</u>

However, please note that the Commissioner will not normally investigate a complaint until it has been through our own internal review process.

Yours sincerely